1 2

3

5

7

8

9

10

12 13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

[Accept Federal Grant – fiscal year 2003 lead hazard reduction demonstration grant program]

Resolution authorizing the mayor of the City and County of San Francisco to accept a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for lead-based paint hazard reduction in a total amount not to exceed \$4,000,000.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) announced plans to award lead-based paint hazard reduction demonstration grants to cities and counties such as the City and County of San Francisco in an amount up to \$4,000,000 for a period of forty two months for the purpose of controlling lead-based paint hazards in eligible rental housing units constructed before 1940; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of grant award, the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) of the City is required to execute and accept the grant by September 30, 2003; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing for the City ("the Director"), on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to accept the Fiscal Year 2003 Lead Hazard Reduction Demonstration Grant from HUD; and, be it

FURTHER REVOLVED, That the Director of MOH is hereby authorized to submit documentation and certifications required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban

Approved:

Development

Mayor

Approved: /

Controller

MAYOR

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

031594

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco to accept a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for lead-based paint hazard reduction in a total amount not to exceed \$4,000,000.

September 23, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 031594

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 23, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

AFP 26 2003

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Clerk of the Board